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▪ Healthy monsoon precipitation to support industry volumes: IMD# forecasts an above-normal 

precipitation at 105% of the LPA* during the upcoming monsoon season (as per first long-range 

forecast). Further, the second Advance Estimates, released in March 2025, indicate a YoY increase 

of 6.8% in kharif crop output. Rabi crop sowing also marked a YoY increase of 1.5%, which 

provides optimism regarding an improved agri-output and farm income.

▪ Tractor wholesale volumes grew at a healthy pace in April 2025: The wholesale volumes grew by 

7.8% YoY in April 2025, aided by positive farm sentiments. Retail volumes also reported a growth 

of 7.6% YoY in April 2025 owing to the increased demand during the ongoing rabi harvest season.

▪ Tractor volumes likely to report moderate growth in FY2026: The industry volumes grew at 7% 

in FY2025, aided by steady demand on the back of healthy rainfall. In FY2026, the industry is 

expected to report a growth of 4-7% supported by a favourable monsoon forecast. Pre-buying 

ahead of the TREM V emission norms, proposed to take effect from April 1, 2026, could further 

aid volumes. 

▪ Tractor original equipment manufactures (OEMs) maintain strong credit profiles: The 

commodity costs are expected to see an uptick in FY2026 due to the imposition of 12% tariffs on 

some steel imports (w.e.f. April 2025) coupled with an increase in domestic steel demand, which 

is likely to exert pressure on the OEMs’ margins. The credit profile of the manufacturers is 

expected to remain supported by low debt and adequate cash and liquid investments.

The wholesale volumes reported a 

growth of around 8% in April 2025.

Industry volumes are estimated to 

grow at a moderate pace of 4-7% in 

FY2026. The growth is likely to remain 

supported by above-normal 

monsoons, which is expected to boost 

the agricultural production. 

Highlights

#IMD: India Meteorological Department; *LPA: Long Period Average 

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=7c466965-836c-48b0-b324-f346564d7a3b
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Jitin Makkar Senior Vice President & Group Head jitinm@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 368

K. Srikumar Senior Vice President & Co-Group Head ksrikumar@icraindia.com 044 – 4596 4318

Rohan Gupta Vice President & Sector Head rohan.kanwar@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 808

Astha Bansal Senior Analyst astha.bansal@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 342
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-65216801

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Sanket Kulkarni Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – West sanket.kulkarni@icraindia.com 022-61693365

Naznin Prodhani Head - Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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